UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF INDIANA, INC. WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION. INC.

\*83 APR 27 P3:09

(Docket No. 50-546 and 50-547) [ASLBP No. 83-487-02 OL]

SERVED APR 27 1983

## ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING EDARD TO PRESIDE IN PROCEEDING

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the Federal Register (37 FR 28710) and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.711, 2.714a, 1.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established in the following proceeding to rule on petitions for leave to intervene and requests for hearing and to conduct the proceeding in the event that a hearing is ordered.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF INDIANA, INC.

WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION, INC.

Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2

Construction Permit Nos. CPPR-170 and CPPR-171

This Board is being constituted pursuant to a notice published by the Commission on March 25, 1983 in the <a href="Federal Register">Federal Register</a> (48 FR 12608-09) entitled, "Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc. and Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc. (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2); Receipt of Application for Facility Operating Licenses; Availability of Applicants' Environmental Report; Consideration of

Issuance of Facility Operating Licenses; and Opportunity for Hearing."

8304280158 830426 PDR ADOCK 05000546 Spi

The Board is comprised of the following administrative judges:

Ivan W. Smith, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Mr. Gustave A. Linenberger
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Dr. Oscar H. Paris
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

B. Paul Cotter, Jr.
Chief Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland this 26th day of April, 1983